

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**NO. 21-1765**

---

**AUDITOR OF THE STATE OF IOWA,  
ROB SAND,**

**Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**AN UNNAMED LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
RISK POOL,**

**Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT  
COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

**THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa**

**MATTHEW S. ROUSSEAU  
Assistant Attorney General  
Iowa Attorney General's Office  
800 Lincoln Way, Ames, Iowa 50010  
(515) 239-1636 / FAX (515) 239-1609  
matthew.rousseau@iowadot.us**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	18
<b>THE POOL IS A GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE TERM AS USED IN IOWA CODE SECTION 11.1(1)(c) BECAUSE IT HAS BEEN DE FACTO ORGANIZED AS A CHAPTER 28E ENTITY.....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>A. Error of preservation, scope of review and standard of review .....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>B. The Auditor’s subpoena power.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>C. The Pool’s substantive status as a chapter 28E entity .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>D. The Pool’s failure to comply with the law is not evidence its conduct is lawful .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>E. If the pool is not a chapter 28E entity, what is it.....</b>	<b>38</b>
<b>F. The Auditor’s subpoena should be enforced .....</b>	<b>40</b>
CONCLUSION.....	48
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Allis-Chalmers v. Emmet County Council of Governments</i> , 355 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 1984).....	25
<i>American Soil Processing, Inc. v. Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Board</i> , 586 N.W.2d 325 (Iowa 1998).....	28
<i>Bailiff v. Adams County Conference Bd.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2002).....	30
<i>Citizens’ Aide/Ombudsman v. Grossheim</i> , 498 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1993).....	41, 47
<i>City of Windsor Heights v. Spanos</i> , 572 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1997).....	33, 34, 38
<i>Davis v. Rudolph</i> , 243 Iowa 744, 52 N.W.2d 15 (1952) .....	44
<i>Diercks v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 929 N.W.2d 273 (Table) (Iowa App. 2019), 2019 WL 2871123 .....	27, 47
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt County</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998).....	28
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012).....	36-38
<i>Iowa City Human Rights Commission v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 397 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1986).....	41
<i>Konrardy v. Vincent Angerer Trust, Dated March 27, 1998</i> , 925 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2019).....	28
<i>Millwright v. Romer</i> , 322 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1982) .....	43
<i>Sand v. Doe</i> , 959 N.W.2d 99 (Iowa 2021).....	19, 40, 43
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 865 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2015) .....	28
<i>State, ex rel. Miller v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 834 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2013).....	30
<i>Wilson &amp; Co. v. Oxberger</i> , 252 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1977).....	41

### Statutes and Other Authorities:

Iowa Code ch. 11 .....	47
Iowa Code § 11.1(1)(c).....	9-11, 13, 18, 20, 21, 35, 49
Iowa Code § 11.6(4)(a)(1) .....	44
Iowa Code § 11.6(4)(a)(2) .....	45
Iowa Code § 11.6(10) .....	32, 44
Iowa Code § 11.14(1) .....	32, 44
Iowa Code § 11.42 .....	42

Iowa Code § 11.51 .....	19, 40
Iowa Code § 11.52 .....	9, 12, 19, 31
Iowa Code § 17A.9(1)(a) .....	10
Iowa Code ch. 22 .....	42, 48
Iowa Code § 22.3 .....	11
Iowa Code § 22.7 .....	11
Iowa Code ch. 28E.....	9, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18,
.....	20-22, 25, 26, 28-30, 32-40, 43, 48-49
Iowa Code § 28E.1.....	22
Iowa Code § 28E.4.....	17, 21, 22
Iowa Code § 28E.5.....	15, 23, 27
Iowa Code § 28E.8.....	30
Iowa Code chs. 488, 489 and 490.....	36
Iowa Code § 613A.7 (1986) .....	26, 27
Iowa Code ch. 670 .....	26, 36, 39
Iowa Code § 670.7 .....	25-27, 35-37, 40
Iowa Code § 670.7(1) .....	39
Iowa Const. article IV, § 22.....	19
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(c) and (d).....	9
1986 Iowa Acts ch. 1211 § 34 .....	26
81 IAC 21.1 .....	32, 44
Restatement (Second) of Contracts .....	28
